House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 26 November 2014

Education Amendment Bill (No 2)

Proposed amendments

Hon Hekia Parata, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 2(1) In *clause 2(1)*, replace "**47**" (page 7, line 6) with "**48**".

Clause 38: new section 348

In *clause 38*, *new section 348*, after the definition of **Minister** (page 31, after line 21), insert:

"partnership school kura hourua has the meaning given by section 2(1)

Clause 38: new section 353

In *clause 38*, replace *new section 353(1)(e)* (page 35, lines 17 to 24) with:

- "(e) either—
 - "(i) has not been convicted of a specified offence as defined in section 23(1) of the Vulnerable Children Act 2014; or
 - "(ii) has been granted an exemption under section 35 of the Vulnerable Children Act 2014 in respect of every conviction for a specified offence as defined in section 23(1) of that Act.

In clause 38, delete new section 353(2) (page 35, lines 25 to 27).

Clause 38: new section 366

In clause 38, replace new section 366(4)(b) (page 44, lines 18 to 22) with:

"(b) either—

"(i) has not been convicted of a specified offence as defined in section 23(1) of the Vulnerable Children Act 2014; or

1

"(ii) has been granted an exemption under section 35 of the Vulnerable Children Act 2014 in respect of every conviction for a specified offence as defined in section 23(1) of that Act.

Clause 38: new section 401

In *clause 38, new section 401(2)*, replace "one" (page 65, line 5) with "1". In *clause 38, new section 401(2)(d)*, replace "any" (page 65, line 15) with "1 or more".

Clause 39

In *clause 39(1)*, after "set out" (page 74, line 22), insert "in". Replace *clause 39(3)* (page 74, lines 26 and 27) with:

(3) In its appropriate numerical order, insert the **Schedule 22** set out in **Schedule 3** of this Act.

New clause 48

After clause 47 (page 76, after line 9), insert:

- 48 New Zealand Council for Educational Research (Electoral College) Order 2009 amended
- (1) This section amends the New Zealand Council for Educational Research (Electoral College) Order 2009.
- (2) In the Schedule, Part 2, replace clause 10 with:
- "10 The chief executive of the Education Council of Aotearoa New Zealand."

Schedule 2

In *Schedule 2, clause 9*, replace "**section 353**" (page 86, line 9) with "**section 363**".

Schedule 3 In *Schedule 3*, delete *new Schedule 21* (page 87, line 3 to page 88, line 17).

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper amends the Education Amendment Bill (No 2). The amendments insert a definition of partnership school kura hourua, adjust the Bill to account for the enactment of the Vulnerable Children Act 2014, and adjust an order to account for changing the name of the New Zealand Teachers Council to the Education Council of Aotearoa New Zealand.

Departmental disclosure statement

The Ministry of Education considers that a departmental disclosure statement is not required to be prepared for this Supplementary Order Paper.

Proposed amendments	to
Education Amendment Bill	(No 2)

Regulatory impact statement

The Ministry of Education considers that a regulatory impact statement is not required to be prepared for this Supplementary Order Paper because the amendments are technical in nature.